of July 2022, confirmed by the Bank’s ALCO in August and at the end implemented by the Bank in September.
Overall, the main effect of changes came from increase of volumes, as sight deposits increased by 15% with
respect to the amount in April 2021. Increase of volumes had a total effect on the Sight model in Shift Sensitivity
calculation, by adding EUR 3.4 mln (from EUR 24.3 mln to EUR 27.6 mln). This resulted in an increase in the
contribution of the net present value sensitivity of sight deposits to the total sensitivity by around 8.1% (EUR
2.1 mln).

• Prepayment model: It is based on the probability that some of the outstanding loans will be paid off earlier than
originally scheduled. Consequently, the planned cash flows of the outstanding loans are modified for the level
of prepayment rate.

• Expected loss model: Cash flows of outstanding loans are modified for the probability of default and LGD rate
originating from credit risk.

• Fund Transfer Pricing model: The entire spread on loans above the reference rate is divided into cost of funding
and commercial spread. For interest-sensitive cash flows, only the spread representing cost of funding is taken.

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31 December 2022

112 113

Annual Report 2022 - Financial Report INDEX

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 1.6 6.0 7.6 2.8 12.2 15.0 (1.8) (3.8) (5.6) (1.6) (2.7) (4.3)

Asset  4.4 4.9 9.3 8.5 10.0 18.5 (4.3) (4.3) (8.6) (4.5) (4.5) (9.0)

Sight Loans* 4.4 - 4.4 8.5 - 8.5 (4.3) - (4.3) (4.5) - (4.5)

Securities
FX - 0.4 0.4 - 0.8 0.8 - (0.4) (0.4) - (0.4) (0.4)

FL - 0.1 0.1 - 0.2 0.2 - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1)

Loans
FX - 0.8 0.8 - 1.6 1.6 - (0.7) (0.7) - (0.8) (0.8)

FL - 3.6 3.6 - 7.4 7.4 - (3.1) (3.1) - (3.2) (3.2)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2.8) (0.7) (3.5) (5.7) (1.3) (7.0) 2.5 2.1 4.6 2.9 3.6 6.5

Sight Deposits (2.8) - (2.8) (5.7) - (5.7) 2.5 - 2.5 2.9 - 2.9

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Debts
FX - (0.6) (0.6) - (1.2) (1.2) - 0.6 0.6 - 0.7 0.7

FL - (0.1) (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1) - 1.5 1.5 - 2.9 2.9

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives - 1.8 1.8 - 3.5 3.5 - (1.6) (1.6) - (1.8) (1.8)

(mln EUR)

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31 December 2022

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 385.55 321.59 (92.18) 30.44 67.63 16.05 42.04

Asset  3,723.38 2,648.99 276.82 317.4 281.96 121.11 77.1

Sight Loans* 812.88 812.88 - - - - -

Securities
FX 245.57 196.28 26.74 22.55 - - -

FL 10.02 10.02 - - - - -

Loans
FX 1,498.26 472.15 252.4 295.37 281.96 120.03 76.35

FL 1,139.26 1,140.27 (2.32) (0.52) - 1.08 0.75

Other Financial
Assets

FX 17.39 17.39 - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (3,315.78) (2,637.54) (306.89) (232.15) (103.11) (36.07) -

Sight Deposits (2,929.71) (2,321.61) (294.09) (198.39) (79.54) (36.07) -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (346.60) (276.54) (12.73) (33.75) (23.57) - -

FL (12.78) (12.70) (0.07) (0.01) - - -

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX (26.69) (26.69) - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (22.05) 310.14 (62.11) (54.81) (111.22) (68.99) (35.06)

(mln EUR)

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31 December 2021

114

Annual Report 2022 - Financial Report INDEX

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31 December 2021

The Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash flow representation based on actual contractual interest
rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying floors on contractual interest rates for customer’s sight
deposits when according to the shift scenario the rates drop below zero, in order to replicate actual circumstances
on the market. In addition, for representation of sight deposits, a model which estimates the partial and delayed